information after balance date had an impact on the fair value/ net realisable value of the Group's property,
plant and equipment reported at 31 December 2024.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

5. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

50

(d)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared to illustrate the exposure of the fair value of the property,
plant and equipment balance at 31 December 2024 to changes in the key drivers most impacted by the current
market uncertainty. Significant unobservable assumptions such as discount and capitalisation rates, average
daily rate and occupancy (for the hotels only) may be impacted by market movement after 31 December 2024.
While it is unlikely that the significant assumptions would move in isolation, these sensitivities have been
performed independently to illustrate the impact each individual assumption has on fair value.

Sensitivity Analysis - Hotels

 Fair value measurement sensitivity
 Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (2,600) 4,600 (1.9) 2.3
Terminal yield (%)  (2,700) 4,900 (1.4) 2.4
Capitalisation rate (%)  (7,100) 8,300 (4.1) 3.5

 Fair value measurement sensitivity
 Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  10,900 (10,500) 5.5 (5.3)
Occupancy (%)  12,200 (11,900) 6.1 (6.0)

Sensitivity Analysis – Wildlife Parks

 Fair value measurement sensitivity
 Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (991) 1,016 (2.0) 2.0
Terminal yield (%)  (1,166) 1,253 (2.0) 2.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (2,200) 2,400 (4.0) 4.0

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

51

6. Investment properties

(a)  Carrying value and movement of investment properties

The carrying amount of investment properties at the beginning and end of the current period is set out below:

 Consolidated Consolidated
 Group Group
 31 December 30 June
 2024 2024
 $'000 $'000
Carrying amount at the beginning of the period 60,419 91,875
Additions 491 1,506
Revaluation (decrements) / increments (491) (32,962)
Carrying amount at the end of the period 60,419 60,419